506760152 07/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6806969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AED PATENT HOLDINGS, LLC	04/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CR2, LLC	
Street Address:	1100 E. HECTOR ST.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 398	
City:	CONSHOHOCKEN	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19428	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6694299

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)261-3750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-261-3189

Email: mary.higdon@klgates.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI
Address Line 1: ONE LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 2: K&L GATES LLP - STATE STREET FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111-2950

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. FAJKOWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Fajkowski/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=6694299_AED_Assignment#page1.tif source=6694299_AED_Assignment#page2.tif source=6694299_AED_Assignment#page3.tif source=6694299_AED_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506760152 REEL: 056822 FRAME: 0346

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

7 THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and effective as of April 2012, by AED Patent Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assigner"), in favor of CR², LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the inventions and/or improvements and any applications and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under those patents, letters patent and/or patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, and in, to and under any and all additional letters patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said letters patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement of the same and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application for any of the aforesaid letters patent, and any related technology, related rights as a licensor or licensee or other intellectual property rights with respect thereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHERAS, it is desired that the Assignment of the Patents be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby conveys, delivers, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and further assigns to and authorize Assignee to file in its name applications for letters patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

The Assignor further covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting the Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said Patents in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

00056632 v2

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the USPTO and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Patents for said inventions or improvements, including any and all letters patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

00056632 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

AED PATENT HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: JUSEPH Scutell MW Title: MEMBER

00056632.v2

Exhibit A

Patents

Status	Number	Attorney Dkt.	Title
Issued Patent	Pat. No. 6,694,299	AED-0002	Method of Implementing a Cardiac Emergency Readiness Program
Abnd. Application	App. No. 10/734,2201	AED-0003	Method of Implementing a Cardiac Emergency Readiness Programs
Abnd. Application	App. No. 11/437,576	AED-0004	Method of Implementing a Cardiac Emergency Readiness Program
Abnd. Application	App. No. 11/495,314	AED-0006	Method of Providing a Cardiac Emergency Readiness Program as an Adjunct to a Medical Clinic

00056632.v2

RECORDED: 07/12/2021

PATENT REEL: 056822 FRAME: 0350